MINUTES

INDIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

August 16, 2007

I. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

Mrs. Peters called the meeting to order at 8:35 a.m. in the Auditorium of the Indiana Government Center South Building, 302 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 and declared a quorum, in accordance with IC § 25-23-1-5(b).

Board Members Present:

Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., President Laurie Peters, R.N., Vice-President Jerry Burghduff, L.P.N., Member Anne Ogle, Consumer Member Laurel Valentino, R.N., Member

Board Members Absent:

Scott Johns, R.N., Member Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary Susan Dye, R.N., Member

State Officials Present:

Tonja Thompson, Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Michelle Hines, Assistant Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Gordon White, Commission Advisory Counsel, Office of the Attorney General

II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the agenda, as amended.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

III. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES FROM THE JULY 19, 2007 MEETING OF THE BOARD

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the minutes from the July 19, 2007 meeting of the Board.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

IV. INDIANA STATE NURSES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ISNAP) REPORT

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director, presented the monthly report to the Board. Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that ISNAP has, as of July 2007, 457 active clients, 22 new intakes, 54 intakes in process and 19 RMA's returned.

Mr. Lindquist stated that first round of second quarterly reports and/or review letters were sent out. ISNAP did a study of those nurses who have successfully completed ISNAP since August 1, 2005 and how many have re-enrolled in ISNAP. Twelve of one hundred eighty-eight or 6.3 percent have re-enrolled.

Mr. Lindquist stated that ISNAP staff met on July 16, 2007 to review applicants that have applied for the Needs Assistance Fund. They reviewed eight applications and six of them qualified for assistance and vouchers were mailed to them.

Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that ISNAP is continuing to plan their fall conference for September 21, 2007 and registrations are beginning to come in.

V. EDUCATION

1. MedTech College – Letter of Intent & Application for Accreditation

Margaret Broadus appeared before the Board regarding MedTech College's letter of intent and application

for accreditation. The Board referenced the data from the Census Bureau and indicated MedTech College did a thorough job putting it together for the Board. The Board would like to see more clarification on the healthcare survey. The Board questioned whether there will be a background check done on the students. Ms. Broadus stated that MedTech will be doing a study and decide whether or not to do background checks. Ms. Broadus informed the Board that there are private areas located in the school for confidentiality. Ms. Broadus also informed the Board that the labs are in place, the classrooms are in place and they have support of clinical faculty. The Board requested that the faculty forms need to be revised to indicate RN, not LPN and re-submit them to the Board. The Board indicated that the budget looks good and it seems there is a lot of equipment already available.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve MedTech College's Letter of Intent & Application for Accreditation.

PETERS/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 5-0-0

2. Huntington University

Margaret Winter & Pat Pierce appeared before the Board regarding Huntington University. Huntington University submitted all of the additional documentation, including the system evaluation plan, which was requested by the Board as part of their survey visit. Ms. Winter informed the Board that the currently have eight students registered for the fall classes.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve the additional documentation submitted by Huntington University.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

VI. PERSONAL APPEARANCES

A. Appearance by Applicants for Licensure

1. Carl Carnes

Mr. Carnes appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his application for licensure by endorsement. Mr. Carnes indicated that he became addicted to pain medications in 1992. He also informed the Board that his date of sobriety is 2001. Mr. Carnes is currently on criminal probation. His nursing license was revoked in the State of Ohio.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to deny Carl Carnes application for licensure by endorsement due to not having an active license in any state.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

2. Melody Kinsey

Ms. Kinsey appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. Ms. Kinsey's license is currently being investigated by the Attorney General's Office for a complaint that was filed against her for disclosing protected health information, a violation of the health insurance portability and accountability act.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue Melody Kinsey's license on Indefinite Probation for a period of six (6) months. Further, Ms. Kinsey must complete eight continuing education credits as outlined in the Final Order within six (6) months of the Final Order and submit two supervisor reports addressing ethics and confidentiality.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

3. Robin McClure

Ms. McClure did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. ISNAP contacted PLA and informed them that Ms. McClure is no longer interested in obtaining licensure in Indiana.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw Robin McClure's application for licensure by endorsement.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

4. Deborah Sarazen

Ms. Sarazen appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. Ms. Sarazen was charged with possession of cannabis and paraphernalia in 1995 and 2003. Ms. Sarazen was charged with driving while intoxicated in 1997 and 2005. Ms. Sarazen informed the Board that her date of sobriety is last summer.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to require Deborah Sarazen to be evaluated by ISNAP. Once she is evaluated by ISNAP, she will need to reappear before the Board.

PETERS/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 5-0-0

5. Wesley Knight

Mr. Knight appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his application for licensure by examination. Mr. Knight was cited for minor possession of alcohol on May 25, 2002. Mr. Knight was arrested on July 7, 2004 for driving under the influence of alcohol.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue Wesley Knight's license on Indefinite Probation. He may apply to withdraw the probation from his license after the successful completion of his recovery monitoring agreement with the Indiana State Nurses Assistance Program or, if he is determined to not be a candidate for ISNAP, he may apply to withdraw the probation from his license immediately. He must contact ISNAP to be evaluated within sixty (60) days of the Final Order.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

6. Jennifer Schele

Ms. Schele appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. Ms. Schele was arrested for driving under influence of alcohol on June 22, 2004. Ms. Schele was arrested for driving under the influence of alcohol on August 21, 2005. Ms. Schele informed the Board that her date of sobriety is February 4, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve Jennifer Schele's application for licensure by examination.

PETERS/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 5-0-0

7. Terrell Ellis

Ms. Ellis appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. Ms. Ellis pled no contest to theft on June 7, 2001. Her Ohio license is currently on stayed suspension with permanent work restrictions until September of 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue Terrell Ellis' license on Indefinite Probation with the same terms and conditions as her license in Ohio. Ms. Ellis can not petition for withdraw of probation until her license in Ohio is unrestricted.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

8. Favian Eckstein

Ms. Eckstein appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. Ms. Eckstein received a felony conviction for theft in 1995. Ms. Eckstein has received four misdemeanor convictions for criminal mischief, assault and disorderly conduct in 1993, 1996, 1999 and 2004.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue Favian Eckstein's license on Indefinite Probation for the length of her Ohio probation with the same terms and conditions

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

9. Thara Moore

Ms. Moore appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. Ms. Moore was reprimanded in April of 2004 for practicing without a license. Ms. Moore received a DUI in October of 2006 and received probation through October of 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue Thara Moore's license on Indefinite Probation for the length of her Ohio probation with the same terms and conditions.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

10. Lashanda Jackson

Ms. Jackson appeared before the Board with counsel, LaTonya Wright, regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. In September of 2001 Ms. Jackson was involved in a plan to steal a vehicle. She was arrested and convicted of a misdemeanor larceny by conversion. Ms. Jackson spent one night in jail with one year of reporting probation.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to allow Lashanda Jackson to sit for the examination and once she passes, issue her license.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

11. LaTasha Wilkins

Ms. Wilkins appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. On April 17, 2007 Ms. Wilkins was terminated due to a situation that occurred at her place of employment. Ms. Wilkins informed the Board that she has not had any discipline on any other license in any state.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve LaTasha Wilkins application for licensure by endorsement.

PETERS/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 5-0-0

12. Toni Hart

Ms. Hart appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. On March 9, 2007Ms. Hart was sentenced to three years of probation with the first year being part of a home confinement program. Ms. Hart was ordered to pay restitution, a fine and fees. The offense was embezzlement and making a false statement to a government agency.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to table until the October Board meeting.

PETERS/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 5-0-0

13. Ronda Deutscher

Ms. Deutscher appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. On April 8, 2006 Ms. Deutscher was charged with contributing to the delinquency of a minor. Ms. Deutscher received one year of probation, community service and fines.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue Ronda Deutscher's license on Indefinite Probation until she has completed all of the requirements of her criminal probation.

PETERS/SLAGLE

14. Sharon Tabor

Ms. Tabor appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. Ms. Tabor's LPN license is currently on probation with the Board. IPLA reviewed Ms. Tabor's probation file and informed the Board that she is missing some supervisor reports. In 1994 Ms. Tabor pled no contest to a DUI charge. In November of 1999 Ms. Tabor pled guilty to operating a vehicle while intoxicated.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to allow Sharon Tabor to sit for the exam. Further, once Ms. Tabor passes the exam, her license will be placed on Indefinite Probation.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

B. Appearance by Applicants by Renewal

1. Patricia Kay Richardson

Ms. Richardson appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to table her renewal until the Board receives additional information.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

2. Mary Jane Sievers

Ms. Sievers did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Sievers submitted a letter to IPLA explaining she no longer wants to renew her license.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw Mary Jane Sievers renewal application.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

3. Kimberly French

Ms. French appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. French received discipline action against her RN license in 2002 in Kentucky. Ms. French was reprimanded and fined \$250.00 dollars for the incident. Ms. French informed the Board that her license is currently active in Kentucky.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to renew Kimberly French's license.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

4. Jennifer Ann Moore

Ms. Moore appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. On October 27, 2006 Ms. Moore received a charge of operating a vehicle while intoxicated. Ms. Moore received probation, community service and fines.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to require Jennifer Ann Moore to be evaluated by ISNAP within sixty (60) days. Further, Ms. Moore's application for renewal is approved on Indefinite Probation until the completion of her criminal probation or completion of ISNAP contract, whichever is longer.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

VI. PERSONAL APPEARANCES (Administrative Law Judge)

The Board approved the recommendations of the Administrative Law Judges.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

1. Ann Palagi

Ms. Palagi appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. On February 23, 2007, Ms. Palagi neglected to look at one of her six patient's charts throughout her shift. She also failed to prep the patient for surgery, which was scheduled for the following morning.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve Ann Palagi's application for licensure by endorsement.

2. Raushanah Bryant

Ms. Bryant appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. Ms. Bryant was stopped on April 14, 2007 for operating a vehicle while being intoxicated. Ms. Bryant explained that the charges were dropped to reckless driving and has been ordered to do community service.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to require Raushanah Bryant to be evaluated by ISNAP within sixty (60) days. Further, Ms. Bryant's license will be issued on Indefinite Probation until her plea agreement timeline has ended. If Ms. Bryant is a candidate for ISNAP, the Probation will run the length of her ISNAP contract.

3. Morena Daniels

Ms. Daniels appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. In 1992 Ms. Daniels was pulled over for a traffic violation. During the search of the vehicle, the police found a small bad of pills, which were Valium. She was taken to jail and charged with possession of a controlled substance. Ms. Daniels served a sentence of forty five days of home detention.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve Morena Daniels application for licensure by examination.

4. Justin Hayden

Mr. Hayden appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his application for licensure by examination. On October 4, 2006 Mr. Hayden was arrested for public intoxication, a class B misdemeanor. Mr. Hayden received informal probation for one year and was assigned to complete a drug and alcohol abuse assessment.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve Justin Hayden's application for licensure by examination once he passes the exam. Further, he must be evaluated by ISNAP and his license will be placed on Indefinite Probation for the length of his ISNAP contract.

5. Kaelin Costin

Ms. Costin appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. On September 27, 2003 Ms. Costin was a passenger in a friend's car when she pulled over. Ms. Costin was arrested for possession of alcohol by a minor and possession of marijuana under thirty grams. The possession of alcohol was dismissed and Ms. Costin was sentenced to six months of probation. Ms. Costin stated that she has completed her terms of probation.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to allow Kaelin Costin to sit for the examination and be licensed once she passes.

6. Favian Eckstein

Ms. Eckstein appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by endorsement. Ms. Eckstein received a felony conviction for theft in 1995. Ms. Eckstein has received four

misdemeanor convictions for criminal mischief, assault and disorderly conduct in 1993, 1996, 1999 and 2004.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue Favian Eckstein's license on Indefinite Probation for the length of her Ohio probation with the same terms and conditions.

VII. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

A. State of Indiana v. April Davenport, L.P.N., License No. 27053046A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0151 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

April Davenport, Respondent Laura Wilford & Anthony Spahr, Deputy Attorney Generals for State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the November 16, 2006 meeting. The Decision on License Renewal Application was filed on December 6, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

B. State of Indiana v. Sharon Lynn Vick, L.P.N., License No. 27034478A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0118 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

Sharon Lynn Vick, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the April 15, 2004 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on April 30, 2004.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

C. State of Indiana v. Susan Strickley (Lewis), L.P.N., License No. 27047853A Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0080 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

Susan Strickley (Lewis), Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the November 18, 2004 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on November 30, 2004.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

D. State of Indiana v. Julie Anderson, R.N., License No. 28142547A Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0166 Re: Request for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Julie Anderson, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the June 16, 2005 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on Order to Show Cause was filed on June 28, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation until completion of the ISNAP contract.

PETERS/OGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

E. State of Indiana v. Debra Chiaro, L.P.N., License No. 27026478A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0177 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Debra Chiaro, Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the September 16, 2004 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on September 24, 2004. An Order to Show Cause was filed June 28, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) months. Further, Respondent must complete nine (9) CEU's and

pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars. The Board also requested the Respondent to submit a letter to the Board explaining why she has not submitted an employer signed copy of her Board Order.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

F. State of Indiana v. Robert Author Chezem, L.P.N., R.N., License Nos 27031109A & 28125274A Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0161 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the February 17, 2005 Board meeting. The Agreed Order was filed on February 28, 2005. An Order to Show Cause was filed on July 3, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

G. State of Indiana v. Shannon Hunsicker, R.N., License No. 28155399A
Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 073
Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana.

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the May 16, 2007 Board meeting. The Summary Suspension Order was filed on May 22, 2007. A Complaint was filed on July 19, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 4-0-1 Ms. Valentino abstained.

A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 4-0-1 Ms. Valentino abstained.

H. State of Indiana v. John H. Gibson, L.P.N., License No. 27036521A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 088 Re: Motion to Dismiss

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Motion to Dismiss was filed on July 26, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Motion to Dismiss.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

I. State of Indiana v. Jennifer Michelle Howard, R.N., License No. 28140616A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 087 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Jennifer Michelle Howard, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witnesses: Lynn Alneras Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on July 5, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated five counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of six (6) months. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, contact ISNAP and have six (6) months of compliance with her ISNAP contract and have a psychological evaluation within thirty (30) days prior to petitioning for reinstatement.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

J. State of Indiana v. Cathy Manchette, R.N., License No. 28125402A Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0024 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle **Case Summary:** Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the March 16, 2006 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on March 27, 2006. An Order to Show Cause was filed on July 19, 2007. The Respondent requested a continuance with the Board. The Board reviewed the request for a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to deny the request for continuance by the Respondent.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/OGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

K. State of Indiana v. Lisa Jo Munsell, R.N., License No. 28137328A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 078 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A complaint was filed on June 11, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

L. State of Indiana v. Maxine Tunstall, R.N., License No. 28086856A Administrative Cause No. 90 NB 030 Re: Request for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney Generals for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the June 5, 1995 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on January 8, 1996.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Dismissal.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

M. State of Indiana v. Jennipher Forte, R.N., License No. 28124944A Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 010 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

Jennipher Forte, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the November 18, 2004 Board meeting. The Final Order was filed on November 30, 2004.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

N. State of Indiana v. Jackie Nix, L.P.N., License No. 27035847A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0033 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

Jackie Nix, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the September 16, 2004 Board meeting. The Final Order was filed on September 29, 2004.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

O. State of Indiana v. Janice Rene Ingle, R.N., License No. 28122855A Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0211

Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

Janice Rene Ingle, Respondent Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the August 18, 2005 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on September 2, 2005. **Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

P. State of Indiana v. Jill Ann Moore, L.P.N., License No. 27037196A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0197 Re: Request for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Jill Ann Moore, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the December 16, 2004 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on February 3, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation once she has completed her ISNAP contract.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

Q. State of Indiana v. Kelly Saucedo, L.P.N., License No. 27046634A
Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 031
Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Kelly Saucedo, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on July 25, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

R. State of Indiana v. Violet Lanae Thompson, L.P.N., License No. 27046741A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0154 Re: Request for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present: Morgan Wills, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana **Participating Board Members:**

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the December 15, 2005 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on December 21, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for a period of one (1) year.

PETERS/OGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

S. State of Indiana v. Amy Lynn Lamb, L.P.N., License No. 27047913A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 032 Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on August 9, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/OGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

T. State of Indiana v. Jill Rae Werlinger, R.N., License No. 28126503A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0110 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness: Charles Lindguist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on August 10, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0 A motion was made and seconded to issue an Order to Show Cause.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

U. State of Indiana v. Lori Scholl, L.P.N., License No. 27037008A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 011 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on June 21, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default and Summary Suspension Order was filed on July 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/OGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have one year (1) of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

V. State of Indiana v. Bobbi Gene Chriswell Dishman, L.P.N., License No. 27043605A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 077 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on June 21, 2007. The Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on July 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

W. State of Indiana v. Christine Brown, R.N., License No. 28150033A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 057 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Heather Kennedy, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on June 21, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on June 28, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to issue a Letter of Reprimand and a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

X. State of Indiana v. Rachel Nicole Vaughn, L.P.N., License No. 27053499A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 063 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 19, 2007. The Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on July 26, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP, a psychological evaluation within thirty (30) days prior to petitioning for reinstatement and pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars within one year of the Final Order.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

Y. State of Indiana v. Melissa Kinnard, L.P.N., License No. 27030310A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 054 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.

Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana & Anthony Spahr, Certified Legal Intern

Participating Board Members: Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 19, 2007. The Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on July 25, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

Z. State of Indiana v. Ruth Alice King, L.P.N., License No. 27026224A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 076 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on July 26, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to revoke the Respondent's license.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

AA. State of Indiana v. Kimberly Garrett, L.P.N., License No. 27042940A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 072 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle **Case Summary:** Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 19, 2007. The Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on July 25, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

BB. State of Indiana v. Kimberly Yvette McKissick, R.N., License No. 28123410A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0179 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on July 25, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of five (5) years. Further, Respondent must have one (1) year of consecutive compliance with ISNAP, have a psychological evaluation within thirty (30) days prior to petitioning for reinstatement, pay costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within one year of the Final Order.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

CC. State of Indiana v. Rosie Elizabeth Banks, L.P.N., License No. 27029478A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 060 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 19, 2007. The Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on July 25, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have one (1) year of full compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

DD. State of Indiana v. Tina Louise Irish, L.P.N., License No. 27044206A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0176 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 19, 2007. The Denial of Request for Continuance, Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on July 30, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of two (2) years. Further, Respondent must have one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP, pay costs to IPLA and the Attorney General's Office and pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars within one year of the Final Order.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

IX. DELIBERATION AND POSSIBLE ISSUANCE OF FINAL ORDERS

A. Administrative Law Judge Recommendations

 State of Indiana v. Barbara Davisson Gray, R.N., License No. 28040401A Administrative Cause No. 2002 NB 038 Re: Opportunity to File Briefs

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Notice of Opportunity to Present Briefs was filed on June 12, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to uphold Kay Leach, Administrative Law Judge's, decision. Respondent's license will remain on Indefinite Probation.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

B. Settlement Agreements

 State of Indiana v. Jessi Dean Wright a/k/a Jessi Dean Todd, L.P.N., License No. 27054296A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 056 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$1,000 dollars within one hundred fifty days (150) of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 5-0-0

2. State of Indiana v. Donna Jolene McLaughlin, R.N., License No. 28160525A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 071 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Donna Jolene McLaughlin, Respondent Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was filed on July 31, 2007. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and three (3) hours of CEU's as outlined in the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 4-0-1 Ms. Valentino abstained.

 State of Indiana v. Karen Sue Kulbieda, L.P.N., License No. 27041338A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 091 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was filed on July 25, 2007. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars payable within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/BURGHDUFF Motion carried 5-0-0

4. State of Indiana v. Melissa Edson, L.P.N., License No. 27051124A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 094 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was filed on August 14, 2007. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and a fine in the amount of \$750.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

 State of Indiana v. Traci Lyn Martin, L.P.N., License No. 27052396A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 096 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was filed on August 13, 2007. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars payable within sixty (60) days of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

6. State of Indiana v. Carrie Lutz, L.P.N., License No. 27045951A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 079 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was filed on July 25, 2007. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars payable within ninety (90) days of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to set aside the Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

7. State of Indiana v. Jo Ellen Smith, R.N., License No. 28129016A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 097 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was filed on August 6, 2007. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and a fine in the amount of \$750.00 dollars payable within sixty (60) days of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

8. State of Indiana v. Felecia Ann Whitlock, L.P.N., License No. 27025168A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 075 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was filed on July 31, 2007. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars payable within ninety (90) days of the Final Order and six (6) CEU's as outlined in the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to set aside the Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

9. State of Indiana v. Denise Constantine, R.N., License No. 28115998A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 042 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was filed on August 1, 2007. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 4-0-1

Ms. Slagle abstained.

 State of Indiana v. Janie Ann Pile, R.N., License No. 28131577A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 053 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Ogle Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was filed on August 14, 2007. The Agreement included placing the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension and issuing a Letter of Reprimand. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must re-enroll in an ISNAP contract and complete three months of documented compliance, complete six (6) CEU's as outlined in the Final Order and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

X. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and having completed its duties, the meeting of the Indiana State Board of Nursing adjourned at 6:00 p.m.

Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., President

Date

Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary

Date